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Ⅰ Financial Results   Consolidated Net Sales by Business Unit

March 2009 ¥13,943million
March 2008 ¥11,167million

March 2009 ¥4,579million
March 2008 ¥5,183million

March 2009 ¥3,902million
March 2008 ¥3,445million

March 2009 ¥20,856million
March 2008 ¥17,561million

【Outside】
Fiscal Year ended March 

2009
Consolidated Net Sales

¥49,710million

【Inside】
Fiscal Year ended March 

2008 
Consolidated Net Sales

¥47,237million
Semiconductor 
Business Unit 

Semiconductor 
Business Unit

Logistics & 
Material Handling 
Business Unit 
（L&M ）

 

Logistics & 
Material Handling 
Business Unit 
（L&M ）

OthersOthers

Automotive 
Business Unit 
Automotive 

Business Unit

FPD Business UnitFPD Business Unit

March 2009 ¥6,429million
March 2008 ¥9,878million
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Ⅰ Financial Results   Summary of Financial Results

Item
FY 2007
Results

Forecasts for FY 2008 Results for FY 2008

Plan at the 
beginning

Amended Plan
（Jan. 30, 2009）

Results Achievement 
(%) Rate of Change

Sales 39,636 42,000 41,700 40,830 97.2% +3.0％

Operating Income 2,901 2,600 △1,440 △2,906 － －

Ordinary 
Income 3,250 2,300 △1,900 △3,387 － －

Net Income 1,742 1,200 △1,330 △3,129 － －

OverviewOverview
■■

 

Sales increased  due to the scheduled sales from orders which haSales increased  due to the scheduled sales from orders which had started production in the d started production in the 
first half of the previous periodfirst half of the previous period
■■

 

Loss posted due to the increase of the cost in development and tLoss posted due to the increase of the cost in development and trial productions for new big rial productions for new big 
orders, and the cost for sharp rise in number of suborders, and the cost for sharp rise in number of sub--constructors.constructors.

（（¥¥ in millionsin millions））

Item
FY 2007
Results

Forecasts for FY 2008 Results for FY 2008

Plan at the 
beginning

Amended Plan
（Jan. 30, 2009）

Results Achievement (%) Rate of Change

Sales 47,237 50,000 51,300 49,710 99.4% ＋5.2％

Operating Income 3,177 3,000 △1,180 △2,340 － －

Ordinary Income 3,568 2,700 △1,770 △2,944 － －

Net Income 1,832 1,400 △1,470 △2,945 － －

Consolidated Financial ResultsConsolidated Financial Results

NonNon--consolidated Financial Resultsconsolidated Financial Results
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Ⅰ Financial Results   Factor Analysis on Changing Operating Income

3,177

（¥ in millions）

March 2008 March 2009

△5,518

＋

Profit and loss 
effect by sales 
increase Increase in 

cost rate

△2,340
SG&A increase
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・・

 

Automotive BUAutomotive BU 

・・

 

FPD BUFPD BU 

・・

 

Semiconductor BUSemiconductor BU 

・

 

L&M BUL&M BU

Ⅰ Financial Results   Consolidated Net Sales by Business Unit

Semi-

conductor

11.0%

Others
7.3%

L&M
20.9%

FPD
37.2%

Automotive

23.6%

Semi-

conductor

9.2%

Others
7.9%

L&M
12.9%

FPD
42.0%

Automotive

28.0%

Net Sales by Business Unit

Business 
Unit

March 
2008

March 
2009

Rate of 
Change

Automotive 11,167 13,943 ＋24.9%

FPD 17,561 20,856 ＋18.8%
Semiconductor 5,183 4,579 △11.7%

L&M 9,878 6,429 △34.9%

Others 3,445 3,902 ＋13.2%

Total 47,237 49,710 ＋5.2%

¥ in millions

■■Net Sales decreased at L&M and Semiconductor BUs, but increased Net Sales decreased at L&M and Semiconductor BUs, but increased at Automotive and FPD BUs at Automotive and FPD BUs 
due to sales from orders received in the previous perioddue to sales from orders received in the previous period

March 2008 March 2009

：：

 

Increased due to big orders from customers in North America and Increased due to big orders from customers in North America and domestic orders  domestic orders  
（（++224.9%4.9%））

 ：：

 

Increased due to domestic big ordersIncreased due to domestic big orders（（++18.818.8%%））

 ：：

 

Decreased due to prolonged market downturnDecreased due to prolonged market downturn（△（△11.7%11.7%））

 ：：

 

Decreased due to sales loss in tire production facilitiesDecreased due to sales loss in tire production facilities（△（△3344.9.9%%））
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Ⅰ Financial Results   Consolidated Net Sales by Region

Japan
59.8%

Asia
18.2%

Europe
2.8%North

America

19.2%

Net Sales by Region

Region March 
2008

March 
2009

Rate of 
Change

Japan 29,377 29,746 ＋1.3%
Asia 3,646 9,022 ＋147.4%
North 
America

11,592 9,553 △17.6%

Europe 2,620 1,387 △47.0%
Others － 0 －

Total 47,237 49,710 ＋5.2%

¥ in millions

North

America

24.5%

Europe
5.6%

Asia
7.7%

Japan
62.2%

・・

 

DomesticDomestic 

・・

 

AsiaAsia 

・・

 

North AmericaNorth America 

・・

 

EuropeEurope

■■

 

Decreased in overseas, but overall net sales increased due to suDecreased in overseas, but overall net sales increased due to support by Automotive and FPD sales pport by Automotive and FPD sales 
for domestic.for domestic.

March 2008 March 2009

：：

 

Slightly increased due to sales from Automotive and FPD productiSlightly increased due to sales from Automotive and FPD production facilitieson facilities（（++1.1.33%)%) 

：：

 

Increased due to sales from Increased due to sales from Automotive and FPD production facilitiesAutomotive and FPD production facilities（（+147.4%+147.4%））

 ：：

 

Decreased from the previous period despite sales from big ordersDecreased from the previous period despite sales from big orders of Automotive related of Automotive related 
equipemts.(equipemts.(△△17.6%17.6%））

 ：：

 

Decreased due to downturn in Home Appliance production facilitieDecreased due to downturn in Home Appliance production facilities, and the effect of s, and the effect of 
depreciation of Euro and Pounddepreciation of Euro and Pound（△（△47.0%47.0%））
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Orders Received by Business Unit

Semi-

conductor

9.6%

Others
6.6%

L&M
18.8%

FPD
40.1%

Automotive

24.9%

Semi-

conductor

11.4%

Others
9.8%

L&M
19.7%

FPD
41.6%

Automotive

17.4%

Business 
Unit

March 
2008

March 
2009

Rate of 
Change

Automotive 13,904 6, 367 △54.2%
FPD 22,430 15,176 △32.3%
Semiconductor 5,393 4,143 △23.2%
L&M 10,519 7,164 △31.9%
Others 3,714 3,580 △3.6%
Total 55,962 36,433 △34.9%

¥ in millions

Ⅰ Financial Results   Consolidated Orders Received by Business Unit

March 2008 March 2009 

■■

 

Decreased under the influence of global economic downturn and poDecreased under the influence of global economic downturn and postponed investment plans of stponed investment plans of 
main customers.main customers.

：：

 

Decreased by half due to holding back worldwide business investmDecreased by half due to holding back worldwide business investment by Automotive ent by Automotive 
manufacturersmanufacturers（△（△54.2%)54.2%) 

：

 

Decreased from the previous period which had received domestic bDecreased from the previous period which had received domestic big orders.ig orders.（△（△32.3%32.3%））

 ：：

 

Decreased due to prolonged semiconductor market downturn Decreased due to prolonged semiconductor market downturn （△（△23.2%)23.2%) 

：：

 

Reduced due to holding back and postpones of business investmentReduced due to holding back and postpones of business investment by Tire by Tire 
manufacturersmanufacturers（△（△31.9%)31.9%)

・・

 

Automotive BUAutomotive BU

・・

 

FPD BUFPD BU

・・

 

Semiconductor BUSemiconductor BU

・

 

L&M BUL&M BU
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Order Backlog by Business Unit

Semi-

conductor

5.3%

Others
1.8%L&M

9.1%

FPD
56.6%

Automotive

27.2%

Semi-

conductor

6.6%

Others

1.4%L&M
18.7%

FPD
65.5%

Automotive

7.8%

Business 
Unit

March 
2008

March 
2009

Rate of 
Change

Automotive 9,155 1,580 △82.7%
FPD 19,002 13,322 △29.9%
Semiconductor 1,774 1,338 △24.6%
L&M 3,058 3,793 ＋24.0%
Others 607 286 △52.9%
Total 33,599 20,321 △39.5%

¥ in millions

Ⅰ Financial Results   Consolidated Order Backlog by Business Unit

・・

 

Automotive BUAutomotive BU 

・・

 

FPD BUFPD BU 

・・

 

Semiconductor BUSemiconductor BU 

・

 

L&M BUL&M BU

March 2008 March 2009 

：：

 

Drastically decreased due to sales of big orders and worldwide hDrastically decreased due to sales of big orders and worldwide holding back of business olding back of business 
investmentinvestment（△（△82.7%)82.7%) 

：：

 

Decreased due to domestic big ordersDecreased due to domestic big orders（△（△29.9%29.9%））

 ：：

 

Decreased due to semiconductor market downturn despite receivingDecreased due to semiconductor market downturn despite receiving orders of organic EL orders of organic EL 
production facilitiesproduction facilities（△（△24.6%)24.6%) 

：：

 

Decreased in Tire production facilities, but increased in Home aDecreased in Tire production facilities, but increased in Home applianceppliance（（+24.0%)+24.0%)

■■

 

Decreased under the influence of global economic downturn and poDecreased under the influence of global economic downturn and postponed investment plans of stponed investment plans of 
main customers.main customers.
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ⅡⅡ

 
Forecast for FY 2009Forecast for FY 2009

The Fiscal Year ended on March 2010 (The Fiscal Year ended on March 2010 (March 31, 2010)March 31, 2010)
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ⅡⅡ

 
Forecast for FY 2009   Forecast for FY 2009   Emergency MeasuresEmergency Measures

Automotive Automotive 
/FPD /FPD 

ManufacturersManufacturers

Postpone/Freeze Postpone/Freeze 
of business investmentof business investment

Emergency MeasuresEmergency MeasuresMain customersMain customers

Reducing direct and indirect labor costs, as well Reducing direct and indirect labor costs, as well 
as conducting a total review of all expendituresas conducting a total review of all expenditures

Restructuring flexible production system Restructuring flexible production system 
by personnel relocationby personnel relocation

Reorganizing product development, focusing on Reorganizing product development, focusing on 
improving product development efficiency and improving product development efficiency and 

in shortening development cyclesin shortening development cycles

Reorganizing and consolidating our business 
structure
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March 2009
(Results)

March 2010 (Forecast)

First Half 
Year

Second Half 
Year Full Year Rate of 

Change
Sales 49,710 18,500 18,000 36,500 △26.6%

Automotive 13,943 6,400 △54.1%

FPD 20,856 17,000 △18.5%

Semiconductor 4,579 2,500 △45.4%

L&M 6,429 6,900 +7.3%

Others 3,902 3,700 △5.2%

Operating 
income （Ratio）

△2,340 
(△4.7%) 300(1.6%) 300(1.7%) 600(1.6%) －

Ordinary income 
（Ratio）

△2,944 
（△5.9%) 180(1.0%) 200(1.1%) 380(1.0%) －

Net Income 
（Ratio）

△2,945 
（△5.9%) 90(0.5%) 105(0.6%) 195(0.5%) －

（¥ in millions）

ⅡⅡ

 
Forecast for FY 2009   Forecast for FY 2009   Earnings ForecastEarnings Forecast
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ⅡⅡ

 
Forecast for FY 2009   Forecast for FY 2009   R&D Expenses, Capital Expenditures, Depreciation ExpensesR&D Expenses, Capital Expenditures, Depreciation Expenses

1,134 1,077 940

2,517

1,678

714
938 980

300
0

500

1 ,0 00

1 ,5 00

2 ,0 00

2 ,5 00

3 ,0 00

Mar/08

 

Mar/09

 

Mar/10

 

Mar/08

 

Mar/09

 

Mar/10                             Mar/08

 

Mar/09

 

Mar/10
（plan） （plan） （plan）

R&D Expenses Capital Expenditures Depreciation 
and amortization

¥ in millions
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ⅢⅢ
 

MediumMedium--Term Business PlanTerm Business Plan
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““ＮＥＸＴＮＥＸＴ
 

PLANPLAN””

Ⅲ Medium-Term Business Plan

Create the foundation such as strengthen Create the foundation such as strengthen 
well organized management systemwell organized management system

FY 2006FY 2006 －－

 

FY 2008FY 2008
““１・２・３・４１・２・３・４PLANPLAN”” Creating new business modelsCreating new business models

FY 2009FY 2009 －－

 

FY March FY March 20201111
““ＮＥＸＴＮＥＸＴ ＰＬＡＮＰＬＡＮ””

Under drastically-altered business circumstances
■■Efforts towards to surviveEfforts towards to survive ■■Set up our own sales business model in line with Set up our own sales business model in line with 

midmid--andand--long term growth strategylong term growth strategy
are carried on and build up a new business structure.
The managerial target as sales amount and profit will be developed on every fiscal year.

ＮＮ

ＴＴ

ＸＸ

ＥＥ

Nｅｗ

Eｎｔｅｒｐｒｉｓｅ

Dｉｆｆｅｒｅｎｔ

 

Ｘ

 

（Creating new business models）

Together

FY FY 20200909 －－

 

FY FY 20201111
MediumMedium--Term Business PlanTerm Business Plan
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Ⅲ

 
Medium-Term Business Plan   Five Priority Activities

1.1. Plan and develop original Plan and develop original 
bulk productsbulk products

Develop and launch original bulk Develop and launch original bulk 
products with annual sales products with annual sales 
of at least 3 billions yenof at least 3 billions yen

2. Lower break2. Lower break--even sales even sales 
volumesvolumes

1) Lower fixed costs1) Lower fixed costs

2) Improve gross profit margin 2) Improve gross profit margin 

4. Improve production efficiency4. Improve production efficiency

1) Improve the degree of 1) Improve the degree of 
standardization and common standardization and common 
resource sharing (MAP)resource sharing (MAP)

2) Promote Kaizen activities 2) Promote Kaizen activities 
(eliminate wait time, waste and (eliminate wait time, waste and 
inconsistency across the whole      inconsistency across the whole      
manufacturing process)manufacturing process)

５．５．Improve Quality Improve Quality 

1) Further promote QC50 activities1) Further promote QC50 activities
2) Mandate routine third2) Mandate routine third--party party 

inspectionsinspections
3) Apply concept sheets and design 3) Apply concept sheets and design 

reviews more rigorouslyreviews more rigorously
4) Organize evaluation meeting for 4) Organize evaluation meeting for 

preventative measure. preventative measure. 

3. Thorough individual 3. Thorough individual 
profitability managementprofitability management

1) Manage forecast and actual 1) Manage forecast and actual 
earnings more rigorouslyearnings more rigorously

2) Eliminate less2) Eliminate less--making projects making projects 
of 30 million yen or lessof 30 million yen or less

Five Priority Five Priority 
ActivitiesActivities
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1. Improve sales capability

6. Challenge a changing environment3. Upgrade quality standard

4. Reinforce procurement activities

2. Improve project management ability 5. Reinforce lean business promotion 
system

Upgrade our manufacturing technology to world-class “Monozukuri”

Make energy-saving and environmental-friendly technology the basic concepts 
of our products development

Upgrade pick-and-carry and control technology

Ⅲ Medium-Term Business Plan   Technology strategy / management

Technology StrategyTechnology Strategy

ManagementManagement
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ⅣⅣ
 

Reference DataReference Data

The Fiscal Year ended on March 2009 (The Fiscal Year ended on March 2009 (March 31, 2009)March 31, 2009)
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Ⅳ Reference Data Net Sales by Business Unit  and Region (Quarterly Data)

2,328
3,242 2,514

6,615

4,878

5,203 6,877

7,128
1,642

1,527

458

1,418

2,504 1,011

1,495

1,009

1,164
953

774

4,960

1,850 1,5702,029

2,942
4,184

1,647

5,556

950

1,576

1,405

1,092

1,109

5,763

753
2,041

1,319

871
839

844

889

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

20,000

2008/3
1Q

2Ｑ 3Ｑ 4Ｑ 2009/3
1Ｑ

2Ｑ 3Ｑ 4Ｑ

Automotive Flat Panel Display
Semicoductor Logistics &Material Handling
Other

Quarterly Net Sales by Business Unit Quarterly Net Sales by Region
¥ in millions ¥ in millions

8,205
9,673 10,236

7,023

1,946
1,937 1,242

4,144

1,880
1,081

4,667

162

264
324

636

8,962

5,378
2,812

6,831

833

512

1,698

354

1,923

6,622

1,702

1,974

1,292

536

68

1,568
447

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

20,000

2008/3
1Q

2Ｑ 3Ｑ 4Ｑ 2009/3
1Ｑ

2Ｑ 3Ｑ 4Ｑ

Japan Asia North America Europe
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Ⅳ Reference Data    Orders Received and Order Backlog by Business Unit (Quarterly Data)

809
2,341

934 559

7,255
2,566 4,595

794

1,154
860

323

2,931

1,798 1,307

1,127

778

1,058

754 1,038

729

735

3,155 2,531

9,204

10,878

1,154

7,219

3,141

1,803

1,740

1,052

1,140

1,459 2,858

1,454

3,675

2,530
866

1,158

910

0
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Semiconductor Logistics & Material Handling
Other

Quarterly Orders received Quarterly Orders Backlog
¥ in millions ¥ in millions

4,900
9,216 7,636

1,580

19,002
21,937

19,656

13,322

2,139

1,473

1,338

4,570

3,864

4,161

3,793

245

656

331

286

9,155

13,381 10,11612,075

16,625

8,689

24,574

11,720

2,627

1,774
1,610

1,612

1,962

3,058
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4,752
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Other
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Ⅳ Reference Data   Financial Index

19,973 18,784 16,35019,33420,290

26.8%30.6%
24.1%

34.1% 32.3%

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

08/3/31 08/6/30 08/9/30 08/12/31 09/3/31

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

Net Assets Net Assets ratio

Inventory / Turnover period

Interest-bearing debt / Debt equity ratio / 
Net debt equity ratio Net assets / Net assets ratio

Receivables / Turnover period 

Million Yen

Million Yen

17,025 18,399 20,665 26,761

1.9
1.4

0.8

1.01.0

0.7
0.6

1.1

1.2

0.8

0
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Million Yen
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161165166
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Cautionary Statement with this document

Business forecasts and future outlook in this document  

are decided by our own based on information available 

when we created it, they may have some potential risks 

and uncertainty including economic trends, competitions 

with other companies, exchange rates.  Please 

understand that  the actual performance could be 

different drastically from mentioned or defined future 

forecasts by various factors such as changes in 

business environment.
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